Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04)

01-10-2005



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

OMB No 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) United States Patent and Trademark Office REC 102916753 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. 1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bluegrass Coal Development Company SMC Mining Company Internal Address: \_ Execution Date(s) December 7, 1995 Street Address: 2000 Ashland Drive Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗶 No 3. Nature of conveyance: City: Ashland Assignment Merger X Change of Name State: \_Kentucky Government Interest Assignment Country \_\_\_ USA Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🔀 No 4. Application or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application. A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 4750913, 4793656 Additional numbers attached? Yes XNo 6. Total number of applications and patents Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: involved: Name: Amy Vieta, Jones Day 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80.00 Internal Address: Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address. 222 E. 41st Street X Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) City: New York 8. Payment Information \_\_\_\_Zip:\_10017 a Credit Card Last 4 Numbers \_\_\_\_\_ State NY Expiration Date \_\_\_\_\_ Phone Number: (212) 326-3420 b. Deposit Account Number \_\_\_\_\_ Fax Number: (212) 755-7306 Email Address: aevieta@jonesday.com Authorized User Name \_\_\_\_ 9. Signature: Signature Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: Name of Person Signing

> Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 398-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recognation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

01/07/2005 HEETACHE 00000136 4750913

61 FC:8021 700193128 80.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 016480 FRAME: 0581



PAGE 1

## The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "SMC MINING COMPANY", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "SMC MINING COMPANY" TO "BLUEGRASS COAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE SEVENTH DAY OF DECEMBER, A.D. 1995, AT 9 O'CLOCK A.M.



Daniet Smith Hindson

Harriet Smith Windson, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 3467676

PATE: 11-10-04 PATENT

**REEL: 016480 FRAME: 0582** 

2019286 8100

040810376

STATE OF DELAWARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS

## CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT FILED 09:00 AM 12/07/1995 950286151 - 2019286

TO

CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION

OF

SMC MINING COMPANY

The undersigned, being the Vice President and Secretary, respectively, of SMC Mining Company, a corporation and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware (the

"Cornoration"), do hereby certify as follows:

That the Directors of the Corporation pursuant to a Written Consent and in accordance with Sections 141(f) and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, adopted the resolution set forth below proposing an amendment to the Certificate of Incorporation of the

Corporation (the "Amendment") and further directed that the Amendment be submitted to the stockholders of the Corporation entitled to vote thereon for their consideration and approval:

RESOLVED, that the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation be amended by deleting

Article First and creating a new Article First to read as following (the "Amendment"):

"FIRST: The name of the corporation is Bluegrass Coal Development Company (hereinafter

called "the Corporation" or "this Corporation")."

That the Sole Stockholder of the Corporation, by written consent, approved and adopted the 2

Amendment in accordance with Sections 228 and 242 of the General Corporation Law of the State

of Delaware.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being the Vice President and Secretary hereinabove

named, for the purpose of amending the Certificate of Incorporation of the Corporation pursuant to the

General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, under penalties of perjury do each hereby declare and

certify that this is the act and deed of the Corporation and the facts stated herein are true, and accordingly

have hereunto signed this Certificate of Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation this 5th day of December,

1995.

Secretary

**PATENT** 

REEL: 016480 FRAME: 0583

RECORDED: 01/04/2005